The aggregate amount of dividends paid by Vestis and Aramark may differ from historical dividends paid by Aramark due to, among other matters, changes in the level of
cash generated by Vestis’ operations and changes in Vestis’ capital needs. Moreover, if Vestis determines to pay any dividend in the future, there can be no assurance that Vestis
will continue to pay such dividends or the amount of such dividends. See “Risk Factors—Vestis cannot guarantee the timing, declaration, amount or payment of dividends on
its common stock.”

51

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the Cash and cash equivalents and capitalization of Vestis as of June 30, 2023, on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis, which reflects
the adjustments described in more detail in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information included elsewhere in this information statement. You should read this
information in conjunction with those notes, as well as “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the audited annual
Combined Financial Statements and unaudited interim Condensed Combined Financial Statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

Millions of Dollars Actual Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14.2  $ 30.0
Liabilities
Current maturities of financing lease obligations $ 23.5  $ 23.5
Noncurrent financing lease obligations $ 99.6  $ 99.6
Long-term borrowings $ —  $ 1,487.5
Equity
Net parent investment $ 2,406.6  $ —
Common stock $ —  $ 1.3
Additional paid-in capital $ —  $ 937.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (24.7) $ (24.7)
Total capitalization $ 2,505.0  $ 2,524.3

52

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, and consists of the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2023 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the nine months ended June 30,
2023 and the year ended September 30, 2022.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reflects adjustments to the AUS historical unaudited condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30,

[…]

Summary Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,” “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” “Director Compensation,” the AUS audited Combined Financial Statements and accompanying notes and the AUS unaudited Condensed Combined
Financial Statements and accompanying notes, which are included elsewhere in this information statement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
constitutes forward-looking information and is subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See
“Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this information statement.

54

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Autonomous Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 2,109,385  $ —  $ —  $ 2,109,385
Operating Expenses:

Cost of services provided (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 1,480,143  —  —  1,480,143

Depreciation and amortization 101,712  —  —  101,712
Selling, general and administrative expenses 367,396  —  2,655  370,051
Total Operating Expenses 1,949,251  —  2,655  1,951,906
Operating Income 160,134  —  (2,655) 157,479

Interest Expense and Other, net (268) 86,728  —  86,460
Income Before Income Taxes 160,402  (86,728) (2,655) 71,019
Provision for Income Taxes 41,216  (22,324) (683) 18,209

Net Income $ 119,186  $ (64,404) $ (1,972) $ 52,810
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.40

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 130,985,144
Diluted 130,985,144

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

(j, k)

(b)

(c) (c)

(h)

(i)

(h)

(i)

55

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Autonomous Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 2,687,005  $ —  $ —  $ 2,687,005
Operating Expenses:

Cost of services provided (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 1,909,676  —  —  1,909,676

Depreciation and amortization 134,352  —  —  134,352
Selling, general and administrative expenses 450,734  1,120  2,879  454,733
Total Operating Expenses 2,494,762  1,120  2,879  2,498,761
Operating Income 192,243  (1,120) (2,879) 188,244

Interest Expense and Other, net 2,284  115,638  —  117,922
Income Before Income Taxes 189,959  (116,758) (2,879) 70,322
Provision for Income Taxes 48,280  (30,054) (741) 17,485

Net Income $ 141,679  $ (86,704) $ (2,138) $ 52,837
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.41

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 129,864,471
Diluted 129,864,471

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

(e) (j, k)

(b)

(c) (c)

(h)

(i)

(h)

(i)

56

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2023
($ in thousands)

Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Autonomous Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,248  $ 15,752  $ —  $ 30,000
Receivables 388,438  —  —  388,438
Inventories 209,071  —  —  209,071
Rental merchandise in service 395,821  —  —  395,821
Other current assets 16,010  —  —  16,010

Total current assets 1,023,588  15,752  —  1,039,340
Property and Equipment, net 652,388  —  —  652,388
Goodwill 963,777  —  —  963,777
Other Intangible Assets 245,586  —  —  245,586
Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets 60,621  —  —  60,621
Other Assets 208,088  —  —  208,088
Total Assets $ 3,154,048  $ 15,752  $ —  $ 3,169,800
LIABILITIES AND PARENT’S EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Current maturities of financing lease obligations $ 23,483  $ —  $ —  $ 23,483
Current operating lease liabilities 20,239  —  —  20,239
Accounts payable 145,455  —  —  145,455
Accrued payroll and related expenses 101,327  —  —  101,327
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 76,794  —  —  76,794

Total current liabilities 367,298  —  —  367,298
Noncurrent Financing Lease Obligations 99,577  —  —  99,577
Long-Term Borrowings —  1,487,450  —  1,487,450
Noncurrent Operating Lease Liabilities 48,940  —  —  48,940
Deferred Income Taxes 203,677  (3,573) —  200,104
Other Noncurrent Liabilities 52,674  —  —  52,674
Total Liabilities 772,166  1,483,877  —  2,256,043
Commitments and Contingencies
Parent’s Equity:

Net parent investment 2,406,551  (2,406,551) —  —
Common stock —  1,310  —  1,310
Additional paid-in capital —  937,116  —  937,116
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (24,669) —  —  (24,669)

Total parent’s equity 2,381,882  (1,468,125) —  913,757
Total Liabilities and Parent’s Equity $ 3,154,048  $ 15,752  $ —  $ 3,169,800

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

(a)

(a)

(d)

(f)

(f)

(f,g)

57

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2023, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the nine months
ended June 30, 2023 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the year ended September 30, 2022 include the following adjustments:

(a) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet reflects anticipated financing transactions of approximately $1,500 million, consisting of the Term Loan